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Welcome and opportunity 
for public comment
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Audit Committee Meeting
A. Audit Committee meeting called to order by 

Committee Chairman Singleton

B. Discuss and consider amending the letter of 
engagement with Crowe LLP to provide 
additional services in the scope of work and 
funding for the FY 2025 audit

C. Introduction of external auditors from Crowe 
LLP

D. Discuss, consider and take appropriate 
action to accept the Fiscal year 2025 Audit 
Reports 

E. Adjourn Audit Committee
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Agenda

1
Croweôs Services and Deliverables

2
Expected Audit Results

3
Required Communications

4
Independence Considerations



© 2025 Crowe LLP

Croweôs Services and  

Deliverables

Service Deliverable

Audit of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authorityôs basic 
financial  statements in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in  the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial  audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards

Croweôs Independent auditorôs report on financialstatements

Uniform Guidance Audit of the federal / state awards Croweôs audit report on internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance based on an audit of performed 
under Government Auditing Standards and our report on the 
compliance audit (Pending finalization due to OMB not 
releasing annual compliance supplement).

Communication of internal control deficiencies and other matters

Croweôs Independent auditorôs report on internal control 
over  financial reporting and on compliance and other
matters 



© 2025 Crowe LLP

Audit Execution - Risk Assessment 

Key Accounts & 

Significant Audit 
Areas

Identified Risk(s) Summarized Planned 

Audit Approach

Risk of Material 

Misstatement

Cash High inherent risk Confirm balances, scope test 

reconciling items

High

Investments High inherent risk Confirm balances, test fair value High

Pay by Mail - Accounts 

receivable and revenue

High inherent risk; Material 

fraud risk identified for pay by 

mail toll revenue 

Sample AR & revenue; 

recalculate revenue; recalculate 

allowance

High and MFR

IOP ï Accounts receivable 

and revenue

High inherent risk Confirm AR and revenue High 

Accounts payable High inherent risk Perform search for unrecorded 

liabilities

High

Debt High inherent risk Confirm balances, test debt 

issuance calculations, test debt 

covenant calculations, test 

interest expense

High

Capital assets High inherent risk Sample additions, test 

depreciation expense

High

Management override of 

controls

High inherent risk; Material 

fraud risk identified for 

management override of 

controls

Sample journal entries High and MFR



Expected Audit Results

Unmodified (ñCleanò) Opinion

Å In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities, each major fund and 
fiduciary activities of the Authority, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position 
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Å Emphasis of Matter
Å As discussed in Note 13, to the financial statements, during the current year, the Authority had a 

change within reporting entity. In prior years, the Authority presented its business-type activities in 

a single column. In the current year, due to a change in the reporting entity, the Authority presents 
two major enterprise funds separately and the total business-type activities. Our opinion is not 

modified with respect to this matter. 

© 2025 Crowe LLP



Expected Audit Results

Deficiency Definitions

Å Deficiency - A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their duties, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements on a timely basis.

Å Significant Deficiency - A deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, that is less severe than a 

material weakness , yet important enough to merit attention  by those charged with governance.

Å Material Weakness ï A deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, such that there is a reasonable 

possibility  that a material misstatement  of the financial statements will not be prevented, or 

detected and corrected , on a timely basis.

© 2025 Crowe LLP



Expected Audit Results

Findings & Adjustments

Internal Control Findings:

Å Information Technology ï repeat finding

Å Segregation of Duties ï journal entries

Audit Adjustments: 

Audit adjustments related to both System and Non-System 

Å AR/Allowance

Å Revenue/bad debt

Å Debt

Å Other reclasses

© 2025 Crowe LLP
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Required Communications
Topic Comments

Changes in accounting principles Change within Reporting Entity.

Other information included in annual 

reports

We have not yet received all of the other information; accordingly, we will read the 

other information when we receive it. We will inform you of any material 

inconsistencies or misstatement of facts noted in such information.

Circumstances that affect the form and 

content of audit report

Emphasis of Matter added.

Disagreements with management on 

financial accounting and reporting

None noted

Corrected or uncorrected misstatements Corrected misstatements ï Provided 

Uncorrected misstatements ï Provided

Major issues discussed with management 

prior to engagement

None noted

Consultations with other accountants None noted

Difficulties in performing the audit None, management worked with the auditors in a highly professional manner 

during this first-year engagement, presented several potential financial statement 

presentation changes to improve transparency.  Additionally, the IC deficiencies 

caused a change in our planned approach.

Material errors, irregularities or illegal acts None identified

Material weaknesses in internal control Provided

Representation letter Provided to Crowe prior to release of audit opinion

Independence communications No impairments identified

Significant Estimates Allowance for doubtful accounts, fair values of investments, useful lives of capital 

assets



ñCroweò is the brand name under which the member firms of Crowe Global operate and provide professional services, and those firms together form the Crowe Global network of independent audit, tax, and consulting firms. Crowe may be used to refer to individual  firms, 
to several such firms, or to all firms within the Crowe Global network. The Crowe Horwath Global Risk Consulting entities, Crowe Healthcare Risk Consulting LLC, and our affiliate in Grand Cayman are subsidiaries of Crowe LLP. Crowe LLP is an Indiana limited  liability 
partnership and the U.S member firm of Crowe Global. Services to clients are provided by the individual member firms of Crowe Global, but Crowe Global itself is a Swiss entity that does not provide services to clients. Each member firm is a separate legal  entity
responsible only for its own acts and omissionsand not those of any other Crowe Global network firmor other party. Visit www.crowe.com/disclosure formore information about Crowe LLP, its subsidiaries, and Crowe Global. The information in this document
is not ïand is not intended to be ïaudit, tax, accounting, advisory, risk, performance, consulting, business, financial, investment, legal, or other professional advice. Some firm services may not be available to attest clients. The information is general in nature, based  on 
existing authorities, and is subject to change. The information is not a substitute for professional advice or services, and you should consult a qualified professional adviser before taking any action based on the information. Crowe is not responsible for any loss  incurred
by any person who relieson the information discussed in this document. Visitwww.crowe.com/disclosure formore information about Crowe LLP, its subsidiaries, and Crowe Global. © 2021 Crowe LLP.

Thank You

Kevin  W. Smith , Audit Partner 214.777.5208

kevin.w.smith@crowe.com

Michelle Buss , Senior Manager  214.777.5216

Michelle.buss@crowe.com

http://www.crowe.com/disclosure
http://www.crowe.com/disclosure
mailto:kevin.w.smith@crowe.com
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A. Audit Committee meeting called to order by 

Committee Chairman Singleton
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3. Approve the minutes from the September 24, 
2025 Regular Board Meeting

4. Prohibit the operation of certain vehicles on 
Mobility Authority toll facilities pursuant to 
the Habitual Violator Program

CONSENT 
AGENDA 

ITEMS #3-4
Bobby Jenkins

Chairman



CONSENT 
AGENDA 
ITEM #4

Prohibit the operation of certain 
vehicles on Mobility Authority toll 
facilities pursuant to the Habitual 
Violator Program

Tracie Brown

Director of Operations

COLLABORATION         |         INNOVATION         |        SERVICE         |          SAFETY         |         STEWARDSHIP 



Escalating Communications

Day 1

Day 31

Day 61

Day 91

Toll Bill 

Notice of 
Non -Payment 

Toll Violation 
Notice

Collections 
Notice

Each notice type warns about the 
potential to become a Habitual Violator 

as a result of non-payment

Pay By Mail 
Billing Process

Pre-
determination  

Notice

Determination  
Notice

1. Vehicle
Registration 

Renewal 
Block 

2. Notice of 
Vehicle 

Prohibition

Final 
Determination

Each notice advises of outstanding 
balance, penalties for continued non-
payment and resolution information

Habitual Violator 
Process

Day 1

Day 31
FORMAL APPEAL 

PERIOD

Day 61

OUTCOMES

3. On-road
Enforcement



Mobility Authority Policy Codes

Section 301.010(d -f): Customer Service & Violation 
Enforcement Policies

Å Customers with 100 or more events non -payment within a period of one year and who have 
received at least two written notices of non -payment may be considered Habitual Violators. 
An event of non -payment is considered to be one unpaid toll transaction.

Å Following a final determination that a registered owner with at least 100 unpaid toll 
violations within a year is a Habitual Violator, the Authority may report a vehicle owned or 
leased by a person determined to be a Habitual Violator to a county tax assessor -collector or 
the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles in order to cause the denial of a vehicle registration.

Å By order of its Board of Directors, the Authority may prohibit the operation of a motor 
vehicle owned or leased by a person determined to be a Habitual Violator on all authority 
toll roads. Vehicles that continue to operate on a toll road after the prohibition are subject 
to ticketing and impounding.



HV Prohibited Vehicle Action Summary
Oct 2025

Å Approve a Vehicle Prohibition Order for the 

identified habitual violator customers

» Number of prohibited vehicles: 3,575

» Total number of related unpaid tolls: 1,083,523

ÅAverage number of outstanding tolls per vehicle: 303

ÅAverage unpaid balance: $1002

Å Next Steps

» Customers will receive Prohibition Order by mail

» Customers found to be in violation of the prohibition are subject to a 

warning, a citation with up to $500 fine and / or vehicle impoundment by 

local law enforcement



REGULAR ITEMS



AGENDA 
ITEM #5

Accept the unaudited financial 
statements for August and 
September 2025

José Hernández

Chief Financial Officer

COLLABORATION         |         INNOVATION         |         SERVICE         |          SAFETY         |         STEWARDSHIP          



CTRMA System Revenues ɀ September 2025
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CTRMA System Unaudited Income Statement - September 2025

25

CTRMA System - Fiscal 2026 Unaudited Income Statement as of September 30, 2025

Fiscal Year Elapsed 25%

Revenues Budget Unaudited 

Toll Revenues 192,853,183 53,397,554 

Video Tolls 68,167,152 13,615,041 

Fee Revenue 16,644,065 3,719,649 

Interest Income 35,440,000 6,213,778 

Other 15,000 101,708 

Total Revenues 313,119,400 77,047,730 25%

Expenses

Operating Expense

Salaries and Benefits 8,757,921 1,394,572 

Administrative 9,454,250 3,228,429 

Operations and Maintenance 49,554,505 8,622,423 

Special Projects and Contingencies 4,087,351 1,067,612 

Total Operating Expense 71,854,027 14,313,036 20%

Cash Flow After Operating Expense 241,265,373 62,734,694 

Non-Cash Expenses 69,617,400 16,756,791 

Non-Operating Expenses 98,777,257 20,375,183 

Net Operating Income 72,870,716 25,602,720 



CTRMA MoPac North Revenues ɀ September 2025
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CTRMA MoPac Unaudited Income Statement ɀ September 2025

27

CTRMA Mopac - Fiscal 2026 Unaudited Income Statement as of September 30, 2025

Fiscal Year Elapsed 25%

Revenues Budget Unaudited 

Toll Revenues 17,746,117 5,305,406 

Video Tolls 5,422,828 1,084,659 

Fee Revenue 518,855 113,783 

Interest Income 560,000 291,726 

Other -   -   

Total Revenues 24,247,800 6,795,574 28%

Expenses

Operating Expense

Salaries and Benefits -   -   

Administrative 92,500 123 

Operations and Maintenance 3,744,584 628,107 

Special Projects and Contingencies 96,873 34,800 

Total Operating Expense 3,933,957 663,030 17%

Operating Income 20,313,843 6,132,544 

Non-Cash Expenses 6,001,000 1,487,328 

Non-Operating Expenses 10,702,389 10,171,399 

Net Operating Income 3,610,454 (5,526,183)



CTRMA Investment Portfolio ɀ September 2025
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AGENDA 
ITEM #6

Discuss and consider modifying 
the annual toll rate escalation on 
Mobility Authority toll facilities, 
approving an additional toll rate 
increase for certain locations on 
183A Toll, and approving 
minimum toll rates for the 183 
North Express Lanes 

COLLABORATION         |         INNOVATION         |         SERVICE         |          SAFETY         |         STEWARDSHIP          

José Hernández
Chief Financial Officer



Annual Toll Rate Escalation Policy

Å Policy Code Section 301.003

» Rate Increase for subsequent calendar year reported to the Board

» Percentage increase based on CPI -U (September year -over -year)

» New rates are effective the following January 1 st

Å 2026 Toll Rate Escalation Percentage

» CPI-U escalation is calculated to be 3.01 percent (%) for 2026

» No Board action is required unless rate modification is desired



183A Toll Specific Toll Rate Adjustments ɀ 2026

Å Traffic and Revenue Study 2021 Update contemplated 
additional toll rate increases at three locations on 183A Toll 
upon opening of 183A Phase III

Å Rationale for the additional toll rate increases at these locations 
was to align the rates with rates at other comparable locations 
within the CTRMA System

Å Rather than one action to address the rate increases, staff 
recommended a phased approach over two years at one 
location and three years at the other two locations

Å On October 30, 2024, the Board approved the first phase of the 
step adjustments at these tolling points for 2025

Å Second phase of adjustments is proposed for 2026



183A Toll Specific Toll Rate Adjustments ɀ 2026

Current Tag Rate 2026 CPI_U Increase
2021 Forecast Step 

Adjustment 2026 Tag Toll Rate

Crystal Falls Ramps $0.62 $0.02 $0.07 $0.71

Crystal Falls Main Lanes* $1.43 $0.04 $0.05 $1.52

Lakeline Main Lanes $0.78 $0.02 $0.07 $0.87

* two year step adjustment cycle ends in 2026; other two tolling point rate will be phased-in over three years ending in 2027



183N Express Lanes Minimum Toll Rates ɀ 2026

Å 2021 Traffic and Revenue Study contemplated two Ʉtime of dayɅ 
minimum rates for 183N upon opening

Å In the 2025 CTRMA System Update Report, a single minimum 
rate of $0.73 per gantry is assumed in the forecast

Å As express lanes, to manage congestion, variable toll rate 
pricing will be in effect when traffic volume warrants rate 
adjustments

Å The express lane minimum toll rate will be consistent for 183N 
and MoPac N for 2026 and will be subject to CPI -U annual 
adjustments thereafter  



183N Express Lanes Minimum Toll Rates ɀ 2026

Toll Location Payment Type 2-axle

ETC $0.73 

minimum per gantry PLP $0.80 

PBM $1.10 

ETC - electronic toll collection

PLP - prepaid license plate

PBM - pay by mail



AGENDA 
ITEM #7

Discuss and consider selection of 
a firm for negotiation of a 
contract to provide video tolling, 
payment processing, collections, 
enforcement support and 
customer services

COLLABORATION         |         INNOVATION         |         SERVICE         |          SAFETY         |         STEWARDSHIP          

Tracie Brown
Director of  Operations



Pay By Mail Procurement Scope

Select a qualified firm or team to provide a back -office 
system  and the operational staff and support  needed to 
perform Pay By Mail invoicing and processing violations 
processing, collections, enforcement of unpaid tolls and 

customer service . The scope may also include pre -paid 
(plate -based) account management  as well as transponder 

account management and distribution services .



Pay By Mail Procurement Goals

Å Select a partner and solution that:

» Provides a next generation back -office system.

» Aligns with the Mobility AuthorityɅs customer service standards.

» Expands PBM transaction reconciliation and performance data 
reporting capabilities.

» Increases payment options for customers, particularly in the early 
billing stages.

» Has the ability to scale with the Mobility AuthorityɅs strategic vision 
for additional mobility payment options and product offerings.



Pay By Mail Procurement Project Team

James Bass 
CTRMA Exec 

Director

Tracie Brown 
Project Sponsor

Technical 
Evaluation 
Committee

Pricing 
Evaluation 

Team

Consulting 
Teams & 

SMEs

Special 
Advisers

Jay Ashton
Jori Liu

Norma Martinez

Cory Bluhm
David Effrein
Oscar Solis

AtkinsRealis
CDM Smith

Fagan Consulting
Hilder Group

Stantec

Jose Hernandez
Greg Mack

Ann Zigmond
Troutman Pepper Locke



Summary of Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
Process

RFQ Responses Received

ÅConduent

ÅEmovis

ÅGlobal Agility Solutions

ÅIndra USA

ÅIntraLogix

ÅNeology

ÅProfessional Account Management (PAM)

ÅQuarterhill

ÅSWC Group

ÅTTEC

ÅViaPlus

Key Dates

May 1, 2024

RFQ posted

June 2024

Qualification 
Statements 
received

June ɀ Sept 
2024

RFQ evaluation

Sept 25, 2024

Notice of 
shortlisted 
respondents



Summary of Request for Proposals (RFP) Process

Mar 19, 
2025

RFP Posted

Apr 2025

Pre-
submission 
conference

Apr 23, 
2025

Respondent 
questions 
due

May 7, 
2025

CTRMA 
responses 
provided

ɍ265 questions 
answered

June 6, 
2025

RFP 
submittals 
due

July ɀ Aug

Onsite 
Interviews / 
Demos

Sept 4, 
2025

BAFO 
issued

Sept 18, 
2025

BAFO 
submittals

RFP Responses Received

ÅConduent

ÅEmovis

ÅIndra USA

ÅNeology

ÅSWC Group (no submittal received)

ÅViaPlus

Key Dates



RFP Scoring Criteria

Å Total possible points 
=1,000

Å Total possible 700 points  
awarded to highest 
technical score  
proposal

Å Total possible 300 points  
for price score awarded 
to lowest cost proposal

o Cost based on forecasted 
volumes and liquidation 
rates for the initial contract 
term of seven (7) years 

Category Description Points

Technical

Technical Technical Response Guide 400 points

Value-add points Technical Response Guide 150 points

Personnel and Team 
and DBE 

Participation

Team organization and staff 
qualifications; DBE participation

75 points

SOC Audit Evidence of SOC 1 Type 2 Audit 75 points

PCI Compliance Evidence of Level 1 PCI Compliance Pass/Fail

Proposal Bond Evidence of Proposal Bond Pass/Fail

Total Technical, Personnel, DBE and SOC Score 700 points

Price

Price
Price of proposed products and/or 

services
300 points

Total Price Score 300 points

Total  1000 points



RFP Award Recommendation

To be disclosed 

during the Board Meeting



Staff Recommendation

Å Staff recommends acceptance of the award 
recommendation for XXXXX to provide back -office services 
supporting the Mobility AuthorityɅs customer service, 
payment processing, collections, enforcement, and account 
management operations functions. 

Å Next Steps: 

o Should the Board approve this item, the Executive Director will 
negotiate a contract with the selected vendor.

o The contract will be presented to the Board at its December 
2025 meeting for approval.



AGENDA 
ITEM #8

Discuss and consider approving 
the procurement of a pool of 
firms qualified to provide general 
system consulting services to the 
Mobility Authority 

COLLABORATION         |         INNOVATION         |         SERVICE         |          SAFETY         |         STEWARDSHIP          

Tracie Brown
Director of  Operations



Procurement Overview

Å The General Systems Consultant (GSC) provides critical, independent 
advice and guidance across the entire lifecycle of the Mobility 
AuthorityɅs toll systems and infrastructure, from planning to design, 
implementation, and operation. 

Å Staff seeks authorization to issue a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
to establish a pool of qualified firms to provide General Systems 
Consultant (GSC) services. 

» The GSC pool will provide specialized consulting services at the 
direction and supervision of the Mobility Authority, working 
collaboratively with the Mobility AuthorityɅs other consultants

» Contract term is for three (3) years with two 2 -year renewals



General Systems Consultant (GSC) Scope

Å Systems Implementation & Technology

» Toll Systems, Intelligent Transportation Systems, Networking

Å Long -Term Planning & Development

» Mobility Solutions that advance strategic vision

» Improvements to new and existing systems and processes

Å Analysis & Oversight

» Cost-Benefit Analysis, System Requirements

» System and Process Testing of Business Requirements

Å Management & Support

» Project Management & Services and Maintenance monitoring



Policy Exception

Å Mobility Authority Policy Code ɀ Article 17

» Outlines process to select a single consulting firm

Å Pool of Qualified Firms

» Staff requests an exemption from this policy to establish a 
pool of qualified firms

» Work Authorization based contracts to firms whose specific 
experience and expertise best align with the deliverable

» Mobility Authority can swiftly access the most appropriate support 
for projects



Process and Schedule

Release RFQ ωDecember 2025

Vendor ResponsesωMarch 2026

Recommendation 
to Board

ωApril 2026

Notice to Proceed ωJuly 2026



Staff Recommendation

Å Staff recommends approving a request to issue a Request 
for Qualifications (RFQ) for General System Consultant 
(GSC) Services

Å Next Steps

» Qualification procurement will proceed.

» Staff will present recommendations for selected vendors to the 
Board in April 2026 with terms to begin July 1, 2026.

» Contract term is for three (3) years with two 2 -year renewals.



BRIEFINGS & REPORTS



Quarterly Reports
A. 183 North Project

Mike Sexton, P.E.

Director of Engineering

AGENDA 
ITEM 

#9



183 NORTH MOBILITY PROJECT

ÅProject Description: 9-mile 
Express Lane Project along 
US 183; GP Lane improvements; 
DCs at MoPac

ÅLimits: SH 45 to MoPac

ÅTotal Project Cost: $612M

ÅDesign/Build Cost: $503.2M

ÅNotice to Proceed: NTP1 
Issued 4/15/2021; NTP2/3 
issued 6/28/2021

ÅOpen to Tolling: Early 2026



183 NORTH MOBILITY PROJECT



PROJECT FINANCIALS

Original Contract Amount: $                           477,149,654.00 

Authorized Changes (Change Order and Amendments)

 Previous Periods: $                             26,076,924.25

 This Period: -

Current Authorized Contract Amount: $                           503,226,578.25 

Draw Requests 1 ï 51 (April 2021 through June 2025)$                         (423,413,426.49)

Draw Request 52 (July 2025) $                           (13,043,610.95)

Draw Request 53 (August 2025) $                           (11,044,165.30)

Draw Request 54 (September 2025) $                             (8,523,766.98)

Total Amount Earned to Date: $                           456,024,969.72

Amount remaining for work to be completed:$                             47,714,968.00

Percent of budget expended through July 2025:90.5%

Percent of working days expended through July 2025:101.2%



CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES: US183 ɀ MoPac DC WORK

October 2025August 2025



CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES: RETAINING WALL
PROGRESS- US 183 at Loop 360

October 2025August 2025



October 2025August 2025

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES: DRAINAGE
PROGRESS- US 183 at POND SPRINGS RD



CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES: STRUCTURES PROGRESS
 ɀ MOPAC at US 183 INTERCHANGE

August 2025 October 2025



CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES: RETAINING WALL
PROGRESS- US 183 at BALCONES WOODS DR

August 2025 October 2025



CONTRACT METRICS
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183 NORTH PROJECT
Å Contractor Projected Earnings vs. Actual



Ongoing Public Outreach 

3,198
Recipients
August 2025 Newsletter

Project Newsletter
Every Other Month

Q1 Traffic
Website visits

15,524

Project Website
183North.com

671
Followers

Twitter
@183North



Potential MoPac South construction 
schedule

Mike Sexton, P.E.

Director of Engineering

AGENDA 
ITEM 

#10



MoPac South Disclaimer

MoPac South is currently under environmental review 
and no project has been approved. Discussion here is 
preliminary and not meant to predetermine an 
outcome of the environmental review nor to assume 
any future Mobility Authority Board action to approve 
further project development.



Regional Road Transportation Projects

MoPac South is currently under environmental review and no project has been approved. Discussion here is preliminary and not meant to 
predetermine an outcome of the environmental review nor to assume any future Mobility Authority Board action to approve further project 
development.

Central 
TX Houston Dallas

San 
Antonio

Construction is underway or begins soon

Construction begins within the next 4 years



Regional Construction Timing

Å I-35 CapEx Central: Construction through 2033
» Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd Bridge: October 2024 - 2026

» Lady Bird Lake Segment: Early 2025 - 2033

» Drainage Tunnel and Pump Station: Mid -2025 ɀ 2029

» CapMetro  Bridges: Early 2026 ɀ 2033*

» University Segment: Mid 2027 ɀ 2032*

» Downtown Segment: Late 2027 ɀ 2032*

*Project segments have not been awarded

Å Austin Transit Partnership: Construction 2027 through 2033

Å Austin Convention Center: Construction 2025 through 2029

Å MoPac South: Potential construction 2028 through 2034
MoPac South is currently under environmental review and no project has been approved. Discussion here is preliminary and not 
meant to predetermine an outcome of the environmental review nor to assume any future Mobility Authority Board action to 
approve further project development.



SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS
2024-2032



Å Prioritize public safety.

Å Reduce community impacts when possible.

Å Maintain mobility and accessibility where feasible.

Å Keep the public informed and speak with one voice.

Å Manage surprises and conflicts.

35+ significant construction projects that are soon-to-be under way in 
Central Texas, representing more than $20B in infrastructure investment 
ŦǊƻƳ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭΣ ǎǘŀǘŜ ŀƴŘ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΩǎ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ 
agencies have come together to form CPP to:

Å PRIORITIZE PUBLIC SAFETY

Å REDUCE COMMUNITY IMPACTS WHEN POSSIBLE

Å MAINTAIN MOBILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY WHERE FEASIBLE

Å KEEP THE PUBLIC INFORMED AND SPEAK WITH ONE VOICE

Å MANAGE SURPRISES AND CONFLICTS

BACKGROUND

OVERVIEW
D A T A  
O R I G I N A T I O N

Gather disparate data from 
different sources and agencies

C O N S T R U C T I O N  D A T A  
P L A T F O R M

Aggregate and standardize 
information

M A I N T A I N  A N  
I N F O R M E D  P U B L I C  

Disperse information, enhance 
awareness, and improve 
outcomes



Other Factors

Å MoPac South ɀ if construction begins in 2034

» Inflation at current planning rate (4%) ɀ 26.5% increase in cost

» Actual inflation over the past 6 years has been ɀ 67%

» Driver Delays; Transit, Bike, Pedestrian improvements Delayed

Å I-35 construction will maintain 3 lanes 

Å MoPac construction would maintain existing lanes

Å Timing of closures will always be changing but CPP will 
allow teams to work together

MoPac South is currently under environmental review and no project has been approved. Discussion here is 
preliminary and not meant to predetermine an outcome of the environmental review nor to assume any future 
Mobility Authority Board action to approve further project development.
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The Mobility Authority Recognized for Excellence

Å On October 14, 2025, the Mobility Authority was recognized by IBTTA 
with a Toll Excellence Award for its  Habitual Violator Enforcement 
Remedies Program



Tracie Brown elected to IBTTA Board

Å Also on October 14, 2025, Tracie Brown, Mobility Authority Director of 
Operations, was elected to a four -year term to the IBTTA Board of 
Directors.
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Monthly Transaction  Trend by Roadway
(Percent Change Over September 2024)

Note - 183A Toll includes Phase III Transactions starting April 9, 2025. Total CTRMA System +6.8% (w/o Ph3) and +19.0% (w/ Ph3).
Forecast values from September 2021 T&R Forecast.
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Transactions and Pre -Paid Penetration
September 2025

Roadway
Total Pre-paid 
Penetration %

183A Toll 70.29%

183A Ph 3 Toll 66.88%

290 Toll 62.82%

71 Toll 64.09%

45SW Toll 72.42%

183 Toll 61.04%

MoPac 73.63%

ALL 65.90%

Source: Reconciliation Report

*183A includes 
Ph 3 transactions



Transactions and Pre -Paid Penetration
September 2024 ɀ September 2025

Roadway
Total Pre-paid 
Penetration %

(Sep 2024)

Total Pre-paid 
Penetration %

(Sep 2025)

183A Toll 63.62% 70.29%

183A Ph 3 Toll - 66.88%

290 Toll 54.80% 62.82%

71 Toll 56.95% 64.09%

45SW Toll 64.65% 72.42%

183 Toll 53.22% 61.04%

MoPac 63.52% 73.63%

ALL 58.16% 65.90%

Source: Reconciliation Report
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Marketing Activities

Billboards

Print


